
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 12 January 2021 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via Zoom 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
Children & Young People Board 
12 January 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 1.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 January 
2021 online via Zoom. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place prior to the meeting.  Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Richard Kember 
07786 542 754 / richard.kember@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labour.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2020/21 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Teresa Heritage (Vice 
Chairman) 

Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 

Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 

Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Warren Whyte Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr James Hockney Enfield Council 
Cllr Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 

Cllr Alisa Flemming Croydon Council 
Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Godwin Bristol City Council 
Cllr Eamonn O'Brien Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Nick Cott Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Julie Fallon (Deputy Chair) Conwy County Borough Council 
Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Charlie Hull South Somerset District Council 

Cllr Kevin Etheridge Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Cllr Julian Dean Shropshire Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Tuesday 12 January 2021 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Online via Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item  Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Business Plan 2019-22 - 2020 Review & Update 
 

1 - 28  

3.   Understanding & Learning from Responses to the 
COVID-19 Lockdown in Schools and Children’s 
Social Care 
 

29 - 52  

4.   Youth Participation & Skills Update 
 

53 - 66  

5.   Out of Area Placements Housing Protocol 
 

67 - 100  

6.   School Closures, Early Years & School Testing 
Verbal Update 
 

  

7.   Raising the Age of Criminal Responsibility 
 

101 - 112  

8.   Children's Homes Research 
Confidential 
 

113 - 118  

9.   Note of the Previous Meeting on 4th November 2020 
 

119 - 122  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 16 March 2021, 12.00 pm, Venue TBC 
 



 

 

Children and Young People Board 

12 January 2021 

 
 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Business plan 2019-22 - 2020 review and update  

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

In October 2019, following a series of consultations and discussions, the LGA Board 

approved a new 3-year business plan, built around the United Nations sustainable 

development goals and comprising: 

 six policy priorities with supporting targets  

 a Supporting Councils priority with associated improvement targets and  

 our internal/operational plan  

Whilst the six policy priorities agreed at the time continue to reflect the sector’s priorities, 

LGA Board resolved at their September meeting to add one additional priority – “Narrowing 

inequalities and protecting communities” – to reflect events over the past 8 months and the 

range of actions arising from them. 

The business plan has now been revised and updated to include the additional priority and is 

attached at Appendix 1. It will be published as an interactive PDF with the design as in the 

current plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Claire Holloway 

Position:   Head of Corporate Services and Company Secretary 

Phone no:   020 7664 3156  

Email:    Claire.holloway@local.g
[...]
w.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Understanding & learning from responses to the COVID-19 

lockdown in schools and children’s social care 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

The LGA commissioned Isos Partnership (IP) to conduct research into the impact of the 

COVID-19 pandemic on the delivery of children’s services, education and social care. 

Following on from the presentation of their initial findings at the previous meeting, staff from 

IP will be joining the meeting to present on the next stage of the research and the findings 

from this. 

Please note that Appendix A covers the content to be presented at the upcoming meeting 

on 12/1/21. Appendix B are the slides presented to the Board at the previous meeting on 

4/11/20.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Clive Harris 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 6643 207  

Email:    clive.harris@local.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

That the members of the Children & Young People Board note the report and comment 

on the next steps. 

Action/s 

Officers to proceed in line with Members comments. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




How local systems are responding to the Covid-19 pandemic

Update for the Children & Young People’s Board
Natalie Parish, Ben Bryant and Andrew Bunyan
January 2021

Appendix A

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 3



A summary of our key messages when we last updated you

2

How local 
areas have 
responded

Factors that 
have shaped 
local areas’ 
responses

Local areas that were most confident about their initial response identified three key factors.

1. Strong relationships between LA and schools, between education and children’s services.

2. Trust, experience of collaborative working on sys
[...]

Contact officer:  Flora Wilkie 

Position:   Adviser – Children and Young People 

Email:    flora.wilkie@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation/s 
 
Members are asked to consider whether the LGA’s position is that: 

 we should stay at the current age of Criminal Responsibility 

 increase the age to 12 in line with the Scottish Government or  

 increase to 14, in line with the European average and the recommendations from the UN 
Convention on the Rights of the Child 
 

Action/s 
Officers will; 

 undertake further research to know more about the children who are committing crimes 

 continue to build up an understanding of best practice in this area to share with both 
Government and local authorities 

 use the LGA’s agreed position in future work with the Government. 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

Children and Young People Board 

12 January 2021 

 

Raising the Age of Criminal Responsibility 

Background 
 
1. In January 2020 the Board discussed whether they wished the LGA to support calls to 

raise the Age of Criminal Responsibility (ACR). 
 

2. The age of criminal responsibility (ACR) refers to the minimum age that a child can be 
prosecuted and punished by law for an offence. In England, Wales and Northern Ireland, 
this is 10. In Scotland, the Age of Criminal Responsibility (Scotland) Act 2019 raised the 
ACR from 8 to 12. 
 

3. Although being broadly supportive of raising the minimum age, the Board requested 
further information and research before coming to a final position. Officers carried out 
further research and facilitated a roundtable of practitioners and experts to understand 
their experiences working with children who commit crime both below and above the age 
of criminal responsibility. This paper collates further information gathered and asks 
members of the Board whether the LGA wishes to support calls to raise the ACR and 
agrees to undertaking further work in this area. 
[...]
al justice system.  

 

“If a child's behaviour is repeatedly problematic to the extent that they are coming to 

police attention at the age of 10,11 or 12 then there is a problem which warrants proper 

intervention with home and school. Placing this in a criminal context would add nothing 

effective to the intervention and would likely familiarise the child to the criminal justice 

system sealing their trajectory”. Feedback from a youth justice colleague.  

 
37. Partners at the roundtable recognised that there would need to be a cultural shift across 

different agencies if the age was to be increased. Including adopting common language 

and approaches. There is some good practice that can be built on at the moment. For 

example, in Hampshire, if the police are called to a house where a child is present, they 

inform the school before 8am the next day so this can be picked up by the safeguarding 

lead. These sorts of actions and joined up working ensure support for the child is at the 

centre, reducing the likelihood of criminal activity by putting in place support when it is 

first needed.  

 
38. There is a range of well evaluated interventions outlined by the Early Intervention 

Foundation which are available to local authorities in supporting and deterring children 

and young people from offendingxii.  

 
Implications for Wales 
 
39. The age of criminal responsibility is set by section 50 of the Children and Young Persons 

Act 1933, which applies to both England and Wales. Any change to the ACR would 
affect both England and Wales. Officers will engage with the Welsh Local Government 
Association on this topic.  
 

Financial Implications 

40. None. 

Next steps 

41. Members’ decision on the LGA’s position on the ACR will enable officers to: 

Page 110

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Children and Young People Board 

12 January 2021 

 
41.1 continue to build up an understanding of best practice in this area to share with 

both Government and local authorities 

41.2 Undertake further research to know more about the children who are committing 

crime 

41.3 use the LGA’s agreed position in future work with the Government. 

 

i https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/crc/docs/CRC.C.GC.10.pdf 
ii https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/HRBodies/CRC/GC24/GeneralComment24.pdf 
iii https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/102/justice-committee/publications/  
iv https://www.theguardian.com/society/2019/nov/04/age-of-criminal-responsibility-must-be-raised-say-

experts 
v https://yjlc.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/ACR.pdf 
vi https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work/news/government-must-improve-record-stopping-

cruel-and-inhuman-treatment 
vii file:///C:/Users/flora.wilkie/Downloads/POST-PN-0577.pdf  
viii file:///C:/Users/flora.wilkie/Documents/Youth%20Justice/ACR/CSJ_Youth_Justice_Full_Report.pdf  
ix 

https://www.cypp.unsw.edu.au/sites/ypp.unsw.edu.au/files/Cunneen%20%282017%29%20Argum
ents%20for%20raising%20the%20minimum%20age%20of%20criminal%20responsibility.pdf  

x https://thenayj.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/2012-The-Age-of-Criminal-responsibility.pdf  
xi https://yjlc.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/ACR.pdf  
xii https://guidebook.eif.org.uk/programme/multisystemic-therapy#about-the-programme  

                                                

Page 111

Agenda Item 7

https://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/crc/docs/CRC.C.GC.10.pdf
https://www.ohchr.org/Documents/HRBodies/CRC/GC24/GeneralComment24.pdf
https://committees.parliament.uk/committee/102/justice-committee/publications/
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2019/nov/04/age-of-criminal-responsibility-must-be-raised-say-experts
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2019/nov/04/age-of-criminal-responsibility-must-be-raised-say-experts
https://yjlc.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/ACR.pdf
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work/news/government-must-improve-record-stopping-cruel-and-inhuman-treatment
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/our-work/news/government-must-improve-record-stopping-cruel-and-inhuman-treatment
file:///C:/Users/flora.wilkie/Downloads/POST-PN-0577.pdf
file:///C:/Users/flora.wilkie/Documents/Youth%20Justice/ACR/CSJ_Youth_Justice_Full_Report.pdf
https://www.cypp.unsw.edu.au/sites/ypp.unsw.edu.au/files/Cunneen%20%282017%29%20Arguments%20for%20raising%20the%20minimum%20age%20of%20criminal%20responsibility.pdf
https://www.cypp.unsw.edu.au/sites/ypp.unsw.edu.au/files/Cunneen%20%282017%29%20Arguments%20for%20raising%20the%20minimum%20age%20of%20criminal%20responsibility.pdf
https://thenayj.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/2012-The-Age-of-Criminal-responsibility.pdf
https://yjlc.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/ACR.pdf
https://guidebook.eif.org.uk/programme/multisystemic-therapy#about-the-programme




Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 8





 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 4 November 2020 

Venue: Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Judith Blake (Chair, LGA Children & Young People Board) 
welcomed members and children services lead members to the 
meeting.  
 
The following apologies were received: Cllr Susie Charles, Cllr Judy 
Jennings, Cllr Phil Norrey 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 

 

2   Understanding and learning from responses to the COVID-19 
lockdown in schools and children's social care 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the item, noting that it encompasses much of the 
Board’s recent work. Natalie Parish and Ben Bryant (Isos Partnership) 
were invited to discuss the research in more detail. In their 
presentation Natalie and Ben raised the following points: 
 

- The research is intended to provide feedback on the specific 


[...]
chools 

has been critical and should be championed. 

- Concerns were noted around additional costs that have been 

placed on schools for the provision of PPE and adequate funding 

to bridge the digital divide. Natalie explained that the digital divide 

will be considered in the research. 

- The mental health impact of the pandemic was also noted as an 

area for consideration in further LGA work. Abigail Gallop (Senior 

Adviser, LGA) added that the findings of the research will be 

considered alongside other workstreams around mental health. 

- A question was raised on the engagement of Academies with local 

authorities. Natalie and Ben noted that while academy leaders 

hadn’t yet been approached but will be in the next stage of the 

research. Anecdotal evidence from DCS’s indicates that the 

support received from authorities has been appreciated by 

academies.  

- It was requested that the full presentation be made available to all 

attendees following the meeting.  

The Chair summarised the discussion, noting that PPE provision in 
schools had been a major issue nationwide, and invited Isos 
Partnership to present again at a future meeting. Ian Keating (Principal 
Policy Adviser, LGA) explained that the research will be presented to 
the Board in full in 2021. 
 
Decision 
The members of the Children & Young People Board noted the report. 
 
Action 

- Officers to invite Isos Partnership to present again on the research 

at a later Board meeting. 

- Member Services to share the presentation with all attendees. 

 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

3   Note of the Previous Meeting held on 8th September 2020 
  

 

 The Chair asked the members of the Children & Young People Board 
to agree the note of the previous meeting on Tuesday 8th September 
2020 as an accurate record. 
 
Decision 
The members of the CYP Board agreed the note of the meeting on 
Tuesday 8th September 2020 as an accurate record. 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Alisa Flemming London Borough of Croydon 
 Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

 
 

Page 122

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	2 Business Plan 2019-22 - 2020 Review & Update
	Business Plan 20-21

	3 Understanding & Learning from Responses to the COVID-19 Lockdown in Schools and Children’s Social Care
	201218_LGA_CV19_CYP Board update (App A)
	201104_LGA_CV19_NCAS pack (App B)

	4 Youth Participation & Skills Update
	5 Out of Area Placements Housing Protocol
	Draft Local Government Out of Area Placements Protocol December 2020 clean2
	Annex 1 Draft Minimum standards of Accommodation - Space and Location December 2020 clean
	Annex 2 Vulnerable child definition September 2020
	Annex 3. Disputes resolution procedure after WG4 September 2020 TG
	Annex 4 Responsibilities under Children's Act 1989 December 2020 clean

	7 Raising the Age of Criminal Responsibility
	8 Children's Homes Research
	9 Note of the Previous Meeting on 4th November 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 12 January 2021 

Venue: Online via MS Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Teresa Heritage (Vice-Chairman) welcomed members to the meeting 
and gave a reminder of etiquette and best practice in remote meetings. 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Philip Norrey (Observer). 
 
The following Declarations of Interest were made: 
- Item 6: Cllr Mark Cory (Liberal Democrats)  
 

 

2   Business Plan 2019-22 - 2020 Review & Update 
  

 

 The Chair asked Ian Keating (Principal Policy Adviser) to introduce the 
item and give an overview of the Business Plan. Ian explained that the 
Business Plan has been updated in line with priorities arising from the 
COVID pandemic as presented to the Board at the meeting in September 
2020. Asked that members provide comments and note the update. 
 
In the subsequent discussion the following points were made: 
 
- It was suggested that greater emphasis should be placed on the 

importance of early intervention in children’s services. 
- A view was expressed that the section on inequalities should refer to 

reducing inequalities rather than narrowing them. 
- Members noted that greater reference should be given in the 

Education section on closing attainment gaps.  
 
Decision 
The members of the Children & Young People Board noted the 2020/21 
update of the Business Plan 2019-2022.  
 
Action 
The updated plan to be published on the LGA website  
  
 

 

3   Understanding & Learning from Responses to the COVID-19 
Lockdown in Schools and Children’s Social Care 

 



 

 

 
 

 

  

 The Chair welcomed Ben Bryant and Natalie Parish (Isos Partnership) to 
present on the progression of the research since the previous meeting in 
November 2020.  
 
In the presentation that followed, Ben and Natalie made the following 
points: 
- Respondents reflected on the changing relationships between local 

authorities and schools. Furthermore, on the central role that both 
have played in community response.  

- Clear themes were highlighted as being core to an effective response; 
Strong Shared Values, Strong Relationships and Capacity to Deliver. It 
was noted by respondents that having such in place enabled an 
evolution of working methods rather than starting from scratch.  

- Four key challenges were highlighted in: national-local tensions, 
balancing learning and care, decision making processes and systems. 
More emergent issues included financial implications for schools and 
families as well long-term support. 

- A range of opportunities arose including using greater virtual working 
to engage certain groups of pupils and improve working with children’s 
services. The pandemic also strengthened communications between 
schools, families and communities.  

- The implications for both education & children’s services and local 
authorities were outlined. This included increases in demand for social 
care, home education and early intervention as well exposing 
deprivation.  Authorities came to the fore in commissioning services, 
protecting children and facilitating partnerships. 
 

The Chair thanked Ben and Natalie and requested an overview of the next 
steps of the research. Ben explained that the final stages of fieldwork were 
being conducted which would be followed by a workshop session. In the 
subsequent discussion the following points were raised: 
 
- Concerns were noted on the quality of national leadership and 

decision making displayed by the Government. An emphasis was 
placed on learning lessons to inform the approach to future crises.  

- Members emphasised the importance of recording and highlighting the 
instances of leadership displayed by local authorities and the LGA in 
providing support to schools throughout the COVID pandemic. The 
flexibility and resilience of local government to adapt and respond to 
challenges was noted as a key strength. 

- Members discussed further analysis of the impact of COVID-19 on 
schools and children’s social care. It was felt that the full impact of the 
pandemic, including in relation to the exacerbation of inequalities, 
would only be evident in the long term and would require regular 
monitoring.  

- There was discussion of the provision of food parcels to children and 
families in receipt of Free School Meals, which were seen to be highly 
inadequate in some cases. It was requested that LGA officers and 
Lead Members produce a statement on this matter. Ian noted that 
officers would discuss such a press release with the Chair. 

- Comments were made on funding to provide specific support for 
vulnerable children outside of school settings and the need for longer 
term funding to facilitate long term solutions. 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chair encouraged members to submit further written comments and 
asked officers to bring the research back to a future meeting. 
 
Decision 
That the members of the Children & Young People Board note the report 
and comment on the next steps. 
 
Action 
- Officers to proceed in line with Members comments. 
- Officers to evaluate claims on FSM and produce statement as 

appropriate. 
 

4   Youth Participation & Skills Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Bushra Jamil (Adviser) to introduce the report and 
discuss recent youth participation work. In her update, Bushra raised the 
following points; 
 
- The Youth Report was launched in October 2020 with Cllr James 

Jamieson (LGA Chairman) writing to a number of Ministers on it. 
- Youth participation work has continued through the engagement with a 

range of local authorities and partner organisations on issues facing 
young people and those Not in Education, Employment or Training. 

- Noted the  T Levels discussion paper .  
- A report on Post-16 SEND provision was published in December 2020 

which outlined a range of recommendations on planning, transition and 
the role of local authorities moving forward.  

 
In the subsequent discussion members raised the following points: 
 
- Members stressed the need for a dedicated Minister for Young People 

given the range of Government departments that currently have an 
input on this area of work. Ian noted that such reflected existing LGA 
policy as presented in the Child Centred Recovery report and 
Comprehensive Spending Review submission. 

 
The Chair requested the members provide written comments to Bushra. 
 
Decision 
The members of the Children & Young People Board noted the report with 
further comments to be submitted in writing. 
 
Action 
Officers to progress in line with Members’ comments. 
 

 

5   Out of Area Placements Housing Protocol 
  

 

 The Chair invited Priya Thethi (Adviser) to introduce the report. In her 
update, Priya noted the following points: 
 

- The housing protocol was developed in light of the circa 4000 long 
distance housing placements made per year. The majority of these 
originate from London Borough authorities. There are a range of 

 



 

 

 
 

 

concerns on the suitability of such placements and the impact on 
receiving authorities services. 

- The protocol is intended to improve overall practice, reduce 
disputes between authorities and provide a means for resolution. 

- Priya noted that that the protocol had been compiled through 
consultation with a working group of council officers, industry 
bodies, and stakeholders. Recommendations were compiled into a 
consultation paper, with LGA management considering publication. 
 

In the subsequent discussion members raised the following points; 
 

- Members noted concerns with securing engagement from local 
authorities. It was felt that placing authorities were far more likely 
to join the protocol than receiving ones. Members broadly 
supported the protocol being a voluntary process but also outlined 
possible engagement challenges. Priya explained that this issue 
was being examined with a series of frameworks being examined 
to promote and secure engagement, including a dispute resolution 
mechanism which will also be consulted on. 

- Regional clusters were proposed as a means of allowing a group 
of authorities to cooperate on providing suitable housing. Priya 
agreed to take this point for further consideration. 

- It was suggested that greater consideration was needed on 
financial support, continuing education and any additional needs of 
a vulnerable child/family in the placement process. Priya agreed to 
take this point for further consideration.  
 

Decision 
The members of the Children & Young People noted the report. 
 
Action 
Officers to proceed in line with members comments. 
 

6   School Closures, Early Years & School Testing 
  

 

 The Chair invited Ian Keating to provide a verbal update. Ian noted the 
following points: 
 
- The LGA had issued several statements on schools and education.  

o For a suspension of OFSTED inspections during the COVID 
pandemic 

o On the importance of children physically attending classes 
o Around proper support for Early Years settings and the 

consideration of nursery closures 
- An announcement on primary school testing was expected shortly 

after the time of the meeting. 
- Publication of the replacement grade moderation process for GCSE 

and A-Level pupils following the suspension of examinations in 
Summer 2021. Ian noted that the LGA is advocating for a model based 
on regional result moderation. 

 
In the subsequent discussion members raised the following points: 
 
- A view was expressed in support of the current LGA position on grade 

 



 

 

 
 

 

moderation. However, it was felt that the LGA should make a public 
announcement of this position ahead of any Government 
announcement in an effort to influence policy. 

- Concerns were raised with the confused approach taken on school 
closures, even down to a borough level. A member stressed that a 
coordination approach agreed by government, unions and local 
authorities was urgently needed. 

 
Decision 
Members noted the verbal update. 
 

7   Raising the Age of Criminal Responsibility 
  

 

 The Chair invited Flora Wilkie (Adviser) to introduce the report. Flora 
raised the following points: 
- Noted that this policy was previously presented to the Board in 

December 2019 and the policy has been developed in line with 
members comments and input from practitioners and experts in the 
field. 

- Provided a brief overview of the policy context with England having 
one of the lowest Age of Criminal Responsibility (ACR) in the world. 

 
Flora requested that members consider the recommendations presented 
and provide comments on future direction. 
 
The Chair asked for clarification on the next steps for any decision taken 
on the policy. Louise Smith (Senior Adviser) explained that any decision 
would form the basis for LGA policy moving forward. In the subsequent 
discussion members raised the following points; 
 
- Members expressed a strong preference for raising ACR, with a 

preference for an increase to the age of 14. 
- A number of points were noted in support of this increase 

o Improved outcomes for children 
o Current law disproportionately impacts children from 

disadvantaged backgrounds, vulnerable families and young 
men from BAME backgrounds. 

o Evidence around brain development in children and young 
people. 

- Members requested further information on the early and practical 
interventions outlined in paragraph 29. This included more detail on 
the role of local authorities and any additional financial burden they 
might accrue.  

- It was recommended that the report should be amended to account for 
the role of Pupil Referral Units, and the impact this has on the 
likelihood of being drawn into criminality. 

 
The Chair summarised the discussion, noting that there was clear support 
from members for increasing ACR, with a preference for the new age to 
be 14. Suggested that the Board should forward the decision to the 
Executive Advisory Board with a strong recommendation on increasing 
ACR to 14. A counter proposal was put forward by Cllr Imran Khan that 
the Board should take a decision at the meeting, which was seconded by 
Cllr Lucy Nethsingha and Cllr Sara Rowbotham. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The Chair moved to a vote on the recommendations presented in the 
report and on whether the issue should be remitted to the EAB. In the 
subsequent vote: 
- In favour of not remitting the decision to the EAB: Agreed by majority 

(12:5) 
- In favour of increasing the Age of Criminal Responsibility: Agreed 

Unan. 
- In favour of increasing ACR to 14: Agreed Unan. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Children & Young People Board agreed that: 
- LGA policy should call for the ACR to be increased. 
- LGA policy should call for ACR to increase to 14, in line with the 

European average and the recommendations from the UN 
Convention on the Rights of the Child 

 
Action 
Officers were to;  
- undertake further research to know more about the children who are 

committing crime 
- continue to build up an understanding of best practice in this area to 

share with both Government and local authorities 
- use the LGA’s agreed position in future work with the Government 

provide further information on practical and early interventions as 
requested and the financial burden of such on local authorities. 

 

8   Children's Homes Research 
  

 

 The Chair invited Louise Smith (Senior Adviser) to introduce the item. 
Louise noted that the full research has been shared with Members and 
requested for written comments 
 
Decision 
That the Board agreed the recommendations outlined at Paragraph 16 
and submit written comments. 
 
Action 
Officers will take forward recommendations as agreed by the Board. 
 

 

9   Note of the Previous Meeting on 4th November 2020 
  

 

 The Chair asked member to approve the note of the previous meeting as 
an accurate record. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Children and Young People Board approved the note of 
previous meeting on Wednesday 4th November 2020 as an accurate 
record. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Teresa Heritage Hertfordshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Susie Charles Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Matthew Golby Northamptonshire County Council 
 Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eden Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Alisa Flemming Croydon Council 
 Cllr Sara Rowbotham Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lesley Williams MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

 
Apologies Dr Phil Norrey Devon County Council 

 


